Vendor and Elliot, outlining the framework to regulate the shareholders’ risks and responsibilities, including
board matters and decision-making processes related to Elliot Group.

Cash paid to Vendor

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed

Purchase Consideration:

Total purchase consideration

Effect on cash flows of the Group

Less: Cash and cash equivalents acquired
Cash inflow on acquisition

Cash paid to Elliot Communication's for subscription of new shares

Details of the consideration paid and the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and the non-controlling
interests recognised and the effects on the cash flow on the Group, at the acquisition date, are as follows:

69

V I V I D T H R E E  H O L D I N G S  L T D.
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 119

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Vividthree Holdings Ltd. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024
___________________________________________________________________________________________

39 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $
Group

1 April 2022

Consolidated statement of financial position
Non current assets
Investments in films and entertainment events (Note 18) -   5,882,112   5,882,112
Acquired rights (Note 23)   7,231,552 (5,714,220)   1,517,332

Equity
Reserves 2,923,352   836   2,924,188
Accumulated losses (2,388,810)   167,057   (2,221,753)

31 March 2023

Consolidated statement of financial position
Non current assets
Investments in films and entertainment events (Note 18) -   6,215,828   6,215,828
Acquired rights (Note 23)   7,611,275 (6,183,406)   1,427,869

Equity
Reserves 3,176,392   (9,203)   3,167,189
Accumulated losses (5,800,938)   41,625   (5,759,313)

There are contractual cash flows from these investments, however, their returns are dependent on the
invested films and entertainments event’s profitability. Consequently, these investments are classified as
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) that measured at fair value upon initial
recognition, and this fair value are remeasured at the end of each reporting period, as these investments do
not meet the criteria for “solely payment of principal and interest” in SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments . In the
prior reporting periods, these investments were measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and

[…]

events with an entitlement to a certain percentage of net income generated from the investment as outlined
in the agreements.

Following the reassessment of the above investments, certain comparative figures for the financial year
ended 31 March 2023 have been restated and adjusted to improve the clarity of the nature of the underlying
assets and conform to the current year’s presentation.

The effect of the abovementioned adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
March 2023 and 1 April 2022, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated
statements of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 as follows:

70

V I V I D T H R E E  H O L D I N G S  L T D.
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4120

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Vividthree Holdings Ltd. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024
___________________________________________________________________________________________

39 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $
Group

31 March 2023

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Other income
- Others 104,226   (43,590)   60,636
Other losses - net (567,357)   (190,951)   (758,308)
Administrative   2,710,634 (109,109)   2,601,525
Loss before income tax (3,412,033)   (125,432)   (3,537,465)
Loss for the financial year (3,416,299)   (125,432)   (3,541,731)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the financial year (3,416,299)   (125,432)   (3,541,731)
Fair value loss on investments in films
  and entertainment events -   190,951   190,951
Amortisation of acquired rights 198,572 (109,109)   89,463

Cash flows from investing activities
Income from investments in
   films and entertainment events -   43,590   43,590

40 NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

The narrow-scope amendments to SFRS(I) 1-1 Presentation of Financial Statements clarify that liabilities
are classified as either current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting
date. Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or events after the reporting date (e.g. the
receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant).

Below are the mandatory standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been